

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NIZAM PETER KETTANEH and HOWARD LEPOW, :

Petitioners, :

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
Of the Civil Practice Law and Rules :

-against- :

BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MEENAKSHI SRINIVASAN,
Chair, CHRISTOPHER COLLINS, Vice-Chair, and
CONGREGATION SHEARITH ISRAEL a/k/a THE
TRUSTEES OF CONGREGATION SHEARITH
ISRAEL IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

Index No.

Petitioners Kettaneh et
al.
Revised Memorandum
of Law
In Support of Petition.

Law Offices of Alan D. Sugarman
Suite 4
17 West 70th Street
New York, NY 10023
212-873-1371
sugarman@sugarlaw.com

Attorney for Petitioners

Revised January 2, 2009 -V.2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE FACTS	3
1. The Site	3
2. The Sanctuary	3
3. The Split Lot	4
4. Condominium Variances Account for 90% of Variance Area	4
5. Windows and Light Blocked	5
6. Physical Conditions under §72-21(a)	5
7. Economic Engine	6
8. Reasonable Return	8
9. The Congregation Never Provided The Reasonable Return Analysis Of The As-Of-Right Schemes As Requested By BSA Staff And As Required By Law	9
10. Site Details	12
11. Site History	13
12. Sites Acquired To Satisfy Programmatic Needs	13
14. Ex Parte Meeting	15
15. Community Board	16
16. The Decision	17
17. Description of the Variances	17
18. The Seven Variances	18
19. No Use Variances Were Requested or Granted	20
20. No Variances for the Transfer of Zoning Lot Floor Area or FAR Were Requested or Granted	21
21. Access, Accessibility and Circulation	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE FIVE FINDINGS AND THE REQUIREMENT OF SEPARATE FINDINGS	24
A. §72-21 Of The Zoning Resolution	24
B. New York City’s §72-21(a) Requirement Of Unique Physical Condition Is Specific And Is Not Found In New York State Law	26
C. Conclusory Findings Are Not Sufficient.....	26
II. UNIQUE PHYSICAL CONDITIONS WERE NOT SHOWN SATISFYING THE REQUIREMENT OF §72-21(a)	28
A. There Are No Unique Physical Conditions That Result In Any Hardship That Would Not Be Addressed by An As-Of-Right Building	29
1. The unique condition must be physical.	29
2. The physical condition must result in “practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships.”	34
3. The hardship must be caused by the strict application of the zoning resolution.	35

B. Access, Accessibility And Circulation Are Not Hardships Under §72-21(a) Because They Do Not Result From The Strict Application Of The Zoning Regulations.....	35
C. There Is No Physical Obsolescence Condition Creating A Hardship Resulting From Strictly Complying With The Zoning Resolution	41
D. The Landmarked Sanctuary And The Split Lot Is Not A Physical Condition Under §72-21(a).....	43
E. The BSA Erroneously Relied Upon Religious Programmatic Need In Finding That a Physical Condition Existed As To The Condominium Variances.....	47
III. THERE IS NO BASIS IN THE RECORD FOR THE CONCLUSORY FINDINGS OF THE BOARD THAT A CONFORMING AS-OF-RIGHT BUILDING WOULD NOT EARN A REASONABLE RETURN	47
A. The Applicant Failed To Demonstrate That a Conforming As-Of-Right Building Would Not Provide a Reasonable Return To The Owner.....	48
B. Scheme A — The Analysis Of The Reasonable Return Of Two Floors Of Condominiums	53
C. March 28, 2007 Report — Scheme A.....	56
D. October 24, 2007 Report — Scheme A	57
E. December 21, 2007 Report — Scheme A.....	58
F. March 11, 2008 Report — Site Area Reduced From 19,755 To 17,845 Square Feet.....	59
G. May 13, 2008 Report — Freeman Frazier Devises Entirely New Approach To Site Area, Using Development Rights Over Parsonage.....	59
H. June 17, 2008 — Valuing Development Rights Over The Parsonage To Value Two Floors Of Condominium Development Rights.....	59
I. Other Scheme A Errors	61
1. Freeman Frazier failed and refused to explain how the construction costs were allocated to the condominiums.	61
J. Conforming As Of Right Scheme C — The Supposedly All-Residential Scheme	65
K. Is It Reasonable Return To The Owner Or Reasonable Return To A Hypothetical Developer?	69
L. The Amount An Owner Paid For A Site Is A Reasonable Starting Point For Analyzing The Return To The Owner	69
M. The Amount Of Cash To Be Received By The Owner Is An Obvious Measure In Computing The Owner’s Reasonable Return In The As-Of-Right And Proposed Scenarios	70
IV. THE BSA REASONABLE RETURN FINDING WAS IRRATIONAL, ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	71
A. The Feasibility Study — The §72-21(b) Finding.....	73
1. Zoning law provides no authority for a bifurcated feasibility study of only a portion of the property.	73
2. There is no taking because development of the entire site as an as-of-right scheme provides a reasonable return to the owner.	75
3. For a religious entity, there is no taking since the Congregation can meet its programmatic needs within an as-of-right development.	76

4.	The BSA Guidelines are based on sound economic analysis consistent with the constitutional underpinning of such analysis.	77
5.	The Congregation ignored, with the arbitrary assent of the BSA, BSA instructions for filing a variance.	77
6.	Return on equity is the proper standard to apply.	78
7.	The original acquisition cost is a factor.	80
V.	THE VARIANCES SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIR ADJACENT PROPERTY AND ARE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC WELFARE	82
A.	Although A Conforming Building Will Not Brick Up Windows In The Adjoining Building, The Variances Will Result In The Bricking Up Of Windows	82
B.	The Increase Of Height And Elimination Of Front Setbacks Alter The Essential Character Of The Neighborhood, Impair Adjacent Property, And Are Detrimental To Public Welfare	86
C.	In Basing The (c) Finding On The Assertion That Only A Few Buildings Suffer Adverse Consequences, The BSA Has Ignored The Finding Inherent In The City Council's Adoption Of 1984 Contextual Zoning	86
VI.	NO COMPELLING PROGRAMMATIC NEEDS OR HARDSHIPS JUSTIFY THE LOWER FLOOR VARIANCES FOR 1500 SQUARE FEET OF ADDITIONAL SPACE	91
A.	The Building First Was Designed And Thereafter The Congregation Crafted Programmatic Needs To Justify The Design	92
1.	Fourth floor — No compelling reason for locating the 1200 square foot caretaker's apartment on the fourth floor.	92
2.	The Toddler program is contrived as a hardship to justify the second floor rear setback.	94
B.	Any Hardships Of Applicant Relating To The Lower Floor Variances That Do Result From The Strict Application Of The Zoning Resolution Are Self Imposed, Therefore Not Satisfying The Requirements Of (a) And (d)	96
VII.	THE IMPROPER AND CAPRICIOUS CONDUCT OF THE VARIANCE PROCEEDING	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albert v. Board of Estimate</i> , 101 A.D.2d 836, 837 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1984).....	32
<i>Carroll v. Srinivasan</i> , No. 110199/07 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Feb. 7, 2008) available at: http://decisions.courts.state.ny.us/fcas/FCAS_DOCS/2008FEB/3001101992007002SCIV.pdf	100
<i>Colonna v. Board of Standards & Appeals</i> , 166 A.D.2d 528 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1990)	33
<i>Concerned Residents v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 222 A.D.2d 773, 774-775 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1995)	75
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. East Hampton</i> , 82 A.D.2d 551, 553-554 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1981).....	81
<i>Douglaston Civic Asso. v. Galvin</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 1, 9 (N.Y. 1974).....	81
<i>Douglaston Civic Asso. v. Klein</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 963, 965 (N.Y. 1980)	32
<i>Ellentuck v. Klein</i> , 570 F.2d 414, 429 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1978).....	24
<i>Galín v. Board of Estimate</i> , 72 A.D.2d 114, 116 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 869, 870 (N.Y. 1981).....	31
<i>Kallas v. Board of Estimate</i> , 90 A.D.2d 774, 774-775 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 1030, 1032 (N.Y. 1983)	32
<i>Koff v. Flower Hill</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 694 (N.Y. 1971)	75
<i>Lo Guidice v. Wallace</i> , 118 A.D.2d 913, 915 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1986)	80
<i>Marchese v. Koch</i> , 120 A.D.2d 590, 591 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1986).....	33
<i>Matter of Deon v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 1196A (N.Y. Misc. 2006)	28
<i>Matter of Red Hook/Gowanus Chamber of Commerce</i> , (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006),.....	79
<i>Matter of Vomero v. City of New York</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1214A, 824 N.Y.S.2d 759 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	33
<i>Matter of Vomero v. City of New York</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1214A, 824 N.Y.S.2d 759 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)	32
<i>Northern Westchester Professional Park Associates v. Bedford</i> , 92 A.D.2d 267, 272 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1983).....	81
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 132 (U.S. 1978), <i>aff'g</i> 42 N.Y. 2d 324 (1977).....	44
<i>Rector, Wardens, & Members of Vestry of St. Bartholomew's Church v. New York</i> , 914 F.2d 348, 356 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1990).....	44
<i>Sakrel, Ltd. v. Roth</i> , 176 A.D.2d 732, 737 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1991)	81
<i>Varley v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 131 A.D.2d 905, 906 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1987) 81	81
<i>Village Bd. of Fayetteville v. Jarrold</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 254, 259 (N.Y. 1981).....	24
<i>Village Bd. of Fayetteville v. Jarrold</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 254, 260 (N.Y. 1981).....	35
<i>Westchester Professional Park Associates v. Bedford</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 492, 503-504 (N.Y. 1983).....	75

Statutes

New York City Charter, Chapter 27, §663	5
